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Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: I do not think it arises out of this question.

Mr. Speaker: He has not got the answer.
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Shri C. B. Paitabbl Raman: The question is WJhether Government have decided to declare the air transport service as a public utility service.
The appropriate government is the State Government. We are seeking to amend the Act itself.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether this will be declared a public utility service only for the duration of the emergency or it is a final decision tha f air transport service will be a public utility service?

Shrj C. B. Patfabbl Raman: Air transport service will rank alongside the railways, telegraph services, postal services. Pari passu. it will also be declared a public utility service.

Tralnillg of Air Force PUots

+.
r Sbri S. C. Samaata:

-165. { Shrl IDdrajlt Gupta:
'- Shri Subodh Ransda:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is an emergency scheme for training of Air Force Pilots in various civilian flying clubs;
and

(b) If so, which clubs will be used for this purpose?

The Depu.ty MinIster ill the I\linistry Of Deleuce (Shrl D. B. Chavan):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Bombay Flying Club, Bombay;
Delhi Flying Club, Delhi; Madras Flying Club, Madras; Nagpur Flying Club, Nagpur; and Hind Provincial Flying Club, Kanpur, have been selected for imparting elementary flying training to the Indian Air Force pilot trainees.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know Wlhetber any new training institute is proposed to be opened?

The Minillter of Defence (Shri
Y. B. Chavan): Other training institutes have already been opened by the IAF.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether for the turn-out of trained personnel, the duration of training has been decreased?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Yes, Sir.

Bural Labour Enquiry

+ r Shri A. V. Baa'havan:
-866. {. Shri P. Kanhan:

l Shri Pottekkatt:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made to carrY out field work relating to the Rural
Labour Enquiry;

(b) whether the details of the ED-quiry have been fi.nalised; and

(C) when the field work will c0m-
mence?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Labour and Employment and tor PlanniDg (Shrl C. B. Pattabbl Raman): (a) The field work of the Rural Labour Enquiry has bee:! integrated with the 18th round of the National Sample Survey.

(b) The designing of schedules, concepts and definitions, instructions, pilot survey, training of fieJd staft etc. have been completed.
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(c) The field work commenced in February, 1963.

Shri A. V. Raghavan: Is the inquiry going to be total in the sense of a11-
India coverage or is it a random inquiry?

Shri C. R. Paltabhi Raman: The inquiry, as it is, was cunducted on a fixed 830 villages and 11,000 agricultural labour households were involved. Thea. it w"., really concerned with empio:·rr. ,nt. unemployment, wag2s, averag(! household income by sources, 3.vemge household consumption expenditure by broad consumption groups and indebte:iness of agricultural labourers.

Shri A. V. Raghavan; In view of the stupendoUs task involved, is an adequate machinery being evolved for a proper inquiry?

8hri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: It has to be precise. There cannot be an adequate machinery without being precise and it being well-spread, indicating various households, various villages and various regions also.

Shri P. Kunlun: Which are the States where the survey has SO far been fully carried out?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: I think it contains the entire country.
I do not know if it includes And&-
mans and Nicobars; otherwise it contains the entire country.

Shri Sivamurthi Swamy: Has unemployment of labourers in rural parts increased?

Sbri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: 1 am happy to be able to say that so far the broad conclusions are:

(a) There has been an increase in the average income (from al1 source.s) of the agricultural labour households;

(b) there has been a slight increase in employment position of agricultural labourers.
Even assuming 98 days of unemployment (a figure under-
estit;o.ted) in 1950-51 to be

true, the :number of days unemployed for want of work shows a drOp from 72 in 1950-51 to 56 in 1956-57.

(c) There is evidence that the wage rates in agriculture have declined.

(d) The economic position of landles3 agricultural labotn"-
ers has shCJWIl a general improvement.

(e) The increased indebtedness was largely the result of increased borrowing for production, social and other purposes as against consum-
tion purposes.
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Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: This is a11-embracing. The State Government comes in only to help us so far as this enquiry is concerned.
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Shri c. R. Pattabbl Raman: There is no shramdan h8re. Weare only getting details of rural ear:J.ings and indebtedness.

Dr. Sarojini Mahishi.: What is the position of the agro-economic industries i.n rural India as envisaged by the Rural Credit Enquiry Committee?

Sbri C. R. Pattabhl Raman: So far we have been able to register little improvement so far as rural indus--
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trialisation is concerned. Apart from that, I am not able to say anything.

~ ~:;mf ;;fNIJr; ~ ~T '!f"1ftA' ~ 'liT ;rtcff it 'PItl' i1W fm; ~
.~, iFn ~ f-.iir ~ 'liT{ l.mI'
~ rn 'R flf9f"': 'f.".: ~T
t ?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: The
Land Ceiling Act iteself has helped in bringing down the figure of landless labourers, and that has been the pattern throughout India.

8hri K. N. Tiwary; In how many days in the year does the rural labourer get employment?

8hri C. R. Pattabhi Raman; I gave the figures. From 98 it has come down to 72.

8hri P. R. Patel: In the Report it is stated that so long as the income of the agriculturist is not improved it will not be possible for him to give more to the labourers. May I know whether attempts are being made to appoint a Tariff Commission so that increase to the labour may be given in proportion to the increase in the income of the agriculturist?

8hri C. R. Pattabhi Raman; It is true that the aim is to increase the income of the, agricultural labourer, but more important is to provide him wiht all the facilities .C' that he wjJ] not borrow from all sources. Cooperative lending, seeds, manure--aU these are really helping him so far as expenditure is concerned.

8hri P. R. Patel: My question was di1ferent. My question was this. The enquiry report says that most ot the agriculturi9ts have decreased income and they are not in a position to gin more wages to the labourers. That!~
the finiding of the report. You must have read it.

Mr. 8peaker; I oonfess I have not read it. He may put the question to me.

8hri P. R. Patel: I want to lmow how labourers can get more so long as the income of the agriculturist has not increased.

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman; It has to be related to the retail prices. Since retail prices are generally higher than the wholesale prices and in view of the fact that the proportiOn Of man-days paid for in kind is higher in 1956-57 as compared to 1950-51, the net effect was to pull dOwn the cash value of wages in 1956-57 as compared to 1950-51.

8hri Kapur Singh; What is the basic difference, if any, between this modern system of compulsory shramdan and the ancient feudal system of begar?

,Mr. Speaker: Is he going to answer it?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman; I do not think I will be able to answer it. It, is a question dealing with agricultural labour.

Shri Hari Visbll1l lItamath: How can dan be ('ompul!'ory?

8hri Tragi; May I ,£now whether this enquiry has given any figures of the average daily wage earned by agricultural labour today? How does this average compare with the pre-independence average?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: It is on., of the items under consideration. I am not able to give the exact figure. It only shows improvement in his status as 3,n employee.

Shri Tragi; How can that be possible until the enquiry has been completed?

Some hon. Members

Mr. Speaker; Order.
three or four at a time. may ask for clarification.

order. Not
Shri Tyagi

8hri Tragi; My question was not answered. I enqWred as to what exactly is the average income Of agricultural labourer today. If the Enquiry has not given this flnding, what else have the Government got? I cannot understand.
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Mr. Speaker: He is arguing. Next question.

ParUameDtary Proceedings on Al.E.

·861. Shri IDder J. Malhotra: .Will the Minister of lDformatioD ;md BroadcatiDg be pleased to state:

(a) the total time (Broadcasting hours) allotted for coverage of Parliamentary proceedings over the A.I.R. daily;

(b) the type and form af various radio programmes in which these proceeding,; are covered; and

(c) what new and additional programmes or features have been introduced for better coverage of Parliamentary proceedi.ngs over the A.I.R during the last two years?

The Deputy Minister in the MiDh!-
try of IDformatiou IIDd Broadcasting (Shrl Sham Nath): (a) 'l1here is no specific time allotted for coverage of Parliamentary proceedings.

(b) Parliamentary proceedings are covered at present in news bulletins of All India Radio only.

(c) None.

8hri IDder S. Malhotra: Leaving aside the speeches made by the hon.
Minister in this House may I know if any special instructions have been given by the Mionistry to the All dia Radio to highli!(ht mainly the points made in the op'position speeches only?

Sbri Sham Nath: No, Sir.

8hri Inder J. Malhotra: In view
Of the fact that Parliamentary proceedings is one of the most import.mt items to be covered by the All India Radio <->very day. may r know if any proposal is under the consideration of the Government to give better technical training to the correspondents who are supposed to cover the proceed·ings of Parliament?

Mr. Speaker: It is a suggestion for action.

Shri Sham Nath: The pe.,ple who cover the proceedings of the House are among our best correspondent.; in the AIR.

Shrl Inder J. Malhotra: i want to know if better technical training ia given.

Mr. Speaker: He has made a suggestion and the Mionister would consider it.
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8bri AD!lar HarvllDi: Sometime back there used to be a commentary
~ Parliamentary proceedings by a Parliamentary Commentator of the All India Radio; I want to know the reasons why that has been ~bolished.

8bri Sham Nath: That programme had to be discontinued because of

